All data were processed using Microsoft Excel 2010 and Windows 
SPSS 11.5. The database used a Windows 7 platform.

Ethices Written informed consent was obtained from each 
patient’s parents. Patient anonymity was maintained in data 
analysis. The HMURGC ethics committee approved the study. 

RESULTS
One hundred sixteen (116) surviving patients were assessed, with 
zero attrition. Average gestational age at birth was 31.5 weeks, 
and average birth weight was 1295.1 g. 

Of the 116 VLBW infants, 69% developed normally, 25.9% 
showed mild neurodevelopmental abnormalities, and 5.2% dis-